
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25- 

26

27

28

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35692 ` 

356,92
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35692 is made and

entered, as of September 15, 2022, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on January 21, 20201

by and between AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC., a California corporation

Consultant"), with a place of business at 999 Town and Country Road, Orange, California

92868; and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (" City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the " Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

35692 ( the "Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide as -needed planning and

design engineering services for various development projects at the Long Beach Airport; 

and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to add $ 90,000 to the Agreement for a total

not to exceed amount of $440,000, extend the term one ( 1) additional one-year period, and

attach an updated rate sheet; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1. A. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

A. Consultant shall furnish specialized services described in Request for

Qualifications AP19- 134, attached as Exhibit "A- 1 ", and more particularly described in the

Scope of Services, attached as Exhibit " A-2", both incorporated by this reference, in

accordance with the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for these services in

the manner described below, in an amount not to exceed Four Hundred Forty Thousand

Dollars ($440,000), at the rates or charges shown in Exhibit "B"." 

2. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

42. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

October 1, 2020, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p. m. on September 30, 2023, unless sooner

terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is

1
RFA:bg A20-06141
01438001. DOCX



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

z 12

EN 13

14
w

mV

IL 5
owim
L. c . 16
U. 9
U. 

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

completed sooner. The term may be extended for -two (2) additional one-year periods, at

C the discretion of the City Manager." 

3. The Rates in Exhibit " B' to the Agreement are. hereby amended in. 

f accordancb with Exhibit "64", attached hereto and incorporated' herein. 

4. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms. and: conditions

I contained in Agreement No.. 35692 are ratified and- confirmed and shall remain in full force

I and effect. 

IAV WITNESS .WHEREbF, the Parties have caused this docun'ient to be duly

I executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

2022

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC., a

Caiifamia corporation

Name , iÀZ:I- LJ L U 4Y,4
tie -- / r—E grma  d

Name a-Xc4-4 f" - 

Title

Consultand` 

CITY OF -.LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation- • 

2022

City Manager
EXECUTE® PURSUANT

CityTO. SECTION 301 OF. 
C T I CHARTER. 

This First Amendment to Agreemen o. 692 is approved as to form on

IC 011"C't t , 2022. 

l RFA bg A20. 06141
01435M C= X

CHARLE ARK , City orney

By
e uty

2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

moozEt 12
w `  CO

CO0
0 13

Q= co co
CDU 
0. 

WY 0
14

C: 
IF9am) 15

O w o m
vR' a 16
LL
U- 

0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RFA: bg A20-06141
01438001. DOCX

EXHIBIT "B- 1" 

3
c  



Rate Schedule for the City of Long Beach Engineering Planning and Design Services
for Various Development Projects at Long Beach Airport
Effective Dates 10/ 1/ 2022 - 09/ 30/ 2023

Prime Consultant: AECOM Technical Services, Inc. Escalation

3. 00% 

Employee Classification Total Loaded Hourly Rate

Principal

2020

306.00

2021

315. 00

2022

324.00

2023

334.00

Sr. Project Manager 255.00 263.00 271.00 279.00

Project Manager II 230.00 237.00 244.00 251.00

Project Manager 1 217.00 224.00 231.00 238.00

Sr. Project Engineer 230.00 237.00 244.00 251. 00

Project Engineer II 191.00 197.00 203. 00 209.00

Project -Engineer II ( Field) 177. 00

Project Engineer 1 153.00 158.00 163.00 168.00

Sr. Project Planner 230.00 237.00 244.00 251. 00

Project Planner II 191.00 197.00 203.00 209. 00

Project Planner 1 153.00 158.00 163.00 168.00

Jr. Planner 102.00 105. 00 108.00 111. 00

Sr. Civil Engineer 230.00 237.00 244.00 251.00

Civil Engineer III 191.00 197.00 203.00 209. 00

Civil Engineer II 153.00 158.00 163. 00 168.00

Civil Engineer 1 115.00 118.00 122.00 126.00

Sr. Architect 230.00 237.00 244.00 251. 00

Architect II 179.00 184.00 190.00 196.00

Architect 1 128.00 132.00 136.00 140.00

Sr. Electrical Engineer 230.00 237.00 244.00 251.00

Electrical Engineer II 191.00 197.00 203.00 209. 00

Electrical Engineer 1 153.00 158.00 163.00 168.00

Sr. Mechanical Engineer 230.00 237.00 244.00 251.00

Mechanical Engineer II 179.00 184.00 190.00 196.00

Mechanical Engineer 1 128.00 132.00 136.00 140.00

Sr. Structural Engineer 230.00 237.00 244.00 251.00

Structural Engineer II 191.00 197.00 203.00 209.00

Structural Engineer 1 153.00 158.00 163. 00 168.00

QA/ QC Manager 230.00 237.00 244.00 251.00

Sr Security Communications Engineer 230.00 237.00 244.00 251.00

Security Communications Engineer 179. 00 184.00 190.00 196.00

Jr. Architect/ Jr. Engineer (all disciplines) 102. 00 105.00 108.00 111.00

Sr. CADD Designer/ GIS 128.00 132.00 136.00 140.00

CADD Designer II / GIS 115. 00 118.00 122. 00 126.00

CADD Designer I / GIS 102. 00 105.00 108.00 111.00

Jr CAD Designer/ GIS 89. 00 92. 00 95.00 98.00

Project Administrator II 115. 00 118.00 122. 00. 126.00

Project Administrator 1 102. 00 105.00 108.00 111.00

Project Assistant 89. 00 92.00 95.00 98.00

Annual Escalation Rate of 3% is used for rates in 2021, 2022, and 2023. 

Above classifications are not subject to prevailing wages provisions. 



Rate Schedule for the City of Long Beach Engineering Planning and Design Services
for Various Development Projects at Long Beach Airport

Effective Dates 10/ 1/ 2020 - 09/ 30/ 2023

Sub Consultant: Applied Research Associates (ARA) Escalation

3. 00% 

Employee Classification Total Loaded Hourly Rate

Engineering Director

2020

278.00

2021

286.00

2022

295.00

2023

304.00

Principal SME 281.00 289.00 298.00 307.00

SME 213. 00 219.00 226.00 233. 00

Principal Programmer 192. 00 198.00 204.00 210.00

Senior Programmer 148.00 152.00 157.00 162.00

Staff Programmer 95.00 98.00 101.00 104.00

Principal Engineer 2 251.00 259.00 267.00 275.00

Principal Engineer,1 192.00 198.00 204.00 210.00

Senior Engineer 2 160.00 165.00 170.00 175.00

Senior Engineer 1 133. 00 137.00 141.00 145.00

Staff Engineer 2 103. 00 106.00 109.00 112.00

Staff Engineer 1 92. 00 95. 00 98.00 101.00

Lead Technician 97.00 100.00 103. 00 106.00

Senior Technician 80.00 82.00 84.00 87.00

Staff Technician 56.00 58.00 60.00 62. 00

Office Technician 44. 00 45:00 46.00 47.00

Instructional Designer 100.00 103. 00 106.00 109.00

Editor 106.00 109.00 112.00 115.00

Principal Mar -Com 162.00 167.00 172.00 177.00

Senior Mar -Com 112.00 115. 00 118.00 122.00

Staff Mar -Com 80.00 82. 00 84.00, 87. 00

Senior Administrator 100.00 103. 00 106.00 109.00

Administrative Assistant 56.00 58.00 60.00 62. 00

FXide 44.00 45. 00 46.00 47.00

Annual Escalation Rate of 3% is used for rates in 2021, 2022, and 2023. 

Above classifications are not subject to prevailing wages provisions. 

Notes: 

1. No mark-ups will be applied to FAA AIP funded projects for sub consultants. 

2. For Airport funded projects, AECOM will add a mark-up to the subconsultant' s rates
not to exceed 4%. The final mark-up will be negotiated with the City for each task
order. 



Rate Schedule for. the. City of Long Beach Engineering Planning and Design Services
for Various Development Projects at Long Beach Airport

Effective Dates 10/ 1/ 2020 - 09/ 30/ 2023

Sub Consultant: Diaz Yourman and Associates Escalation

3. 00% 

Employee Classification Total Loaded Hourly Rate

Principal

2020

266.00

2021

274.00

2022

282.00

2023

290.00

Associate. 11 220.00 227.00 234.00 241.00

Senior. 186.00 192.00 198.00 204.00

Project II 138.00 142. 00 146.00 150.00

Project 1 127.00 131. 00 135.00 139.00

Staff 11 105.00 108.00 111.00 114.00

Staff 1 101.00 104.00 107. 00 110.00

Junior 77.00 79.00 81.00 83. 00

CAD 84.00 87.00 90.00 93. 00

Word Processing 86.00 89.00 92. 00 95.00

Technical Editing 130.00 134.00 138.00 142.00

Annual Escalation Rate of 3% is used for rates in 2021, 2022, and 2023. 

Above classifications are not subject to prevailing wages provisions. 

Notes: 

1. No mark-ups will be applied to FAA AIP funded projects for sub consultants. 

2. For Airport funded projects, AECOM will add a mark- up to the subconsultant' s rates
not to exceed 4%. The final mark-up will be negotiated with the City for each task
order. 



Rate Schedule for the City of Long Beach Engineering Planning and Design Services

for Various Development Projects at Long Beach Airport

Effective Dates 10/ 1/ 2020 - 09/ 30/ 2023

Sub Consultant: Faith Croup, LLC Escalation

3. 00% 

Employee Classification Total Loaded Hourly Rate

Principal

2020

292.00

2021

301.00

2022

310.00

2023

319.00

Sr. Project Manager 225. 00 232.00 239.00 246.00

Project Manager 192.00 198.00 204.00 210.00

SRM Facilitator 208.00 214.00 220.00 227.00

Sr. Systems Designer 196.00 202.00 208.00 214.00

Systems Designer 162.00 167.00 172.00 177.00

Sr. Network Engineer 164.00 169.00 174.00 179.00

Network Engineer 164.00 169.00 174.00 179. 00

Sr. Electrical Engineer 179.00 184.00 190.00 196.00

Electrical Engineer 132. 00 136.00 140.00 144.00

Sr. Technology Consultant 211.00 217.00 224.00 231.00

Technology Consultant 169.00 174.00 179.00 184.00

Sr. Security Designer 196.00 202.00 208.00 214.00

Security Designer 164.00 169.00 174.00 179.00

BIM/ CAD Manager 107. 00 110.00 113. 00 116.00

BIM/ CAD Technician 91.00 94.00 97.00 100.00

Project Administrator 85.00 88.00 91. 00 94.00

Annual Escalation Rate of 3% is used for rates in 2021, 2022, and 2023. 

Above classifications are not subject to prevailing wages provisions. 
Notes: 

1. No mark-ups will be applied to FAA AIP funded projects for sub consultants. 

2. For Airport funded projects, AECOM will add a mark-up to the subconsultant' s rates
not to exceed 4%. The final mark-up will be negotiated with the City for each task
order. 



Rate Schedule for the City of Long Reach Engineering Planning and Design Services

for Various Development Projects at Long Reach Airport

Effective Dates

Sub Consultant: IEM

10/ 1/ 2020 - 09/ 30/ 2023

Escalation

3. 00% 

Employee Classification Total Loaded Hourly Rate

Principal

2020

260.00

2021

268.00

2022

276.00

2023

284.00

Project Manager III 203.00 209.00 215. 00 221.00

Project Manager II 193.00 199.00 205.00 211.00

Project Manager 1 182.00 187. 00 193. 00 199.00

Construction Manager III / Resident Engineer III 203. 00 209.00 215.00 221.00

Construction Manager II / Resident Engineer II 193.00 199.00 205.00 211.00

Construction Manager I / Resident Engineer 1 182.00 187.00 193. 00 199.00

Project Engineer III 172. 00 177.00 182.00 187.00

Project Engineer II 161.00 166.00 171.00 176.00

Project Engineer 1 151. 00 156.00 161.00 166.00

Associate Engineer/ Office Engineer 146.00 150.00 155.00 160.00

Cost Estimator III / Scheduler III 203. 00 209.00 215. 00 221.00

Cost Estimator II / Scheduler II 193. 00 199.00 205. 00 211.00

Inspector III 172.00 177.00 182. 00 187.00

Inspector 11 161.00 166.00 171.00 176.00

Inspector 1 151.00 156.00 161. 00 166.00

Document Control Specialist 115. 00 118. 00 122.00 126.00

Project Assistant 104.00 107.00 110.00 113. 00

Clerical 92.00 95. 00 98.00 101.00

Annual Escalation Rate of 3% is used for rates in 2021, 2022, and 2023. 

Above classifications are not subject to prevailing wages provisions. 

Votes: 

1. No mark-ups will be applied to FAA AIP funded projects for sub consultants

2. For Airport funded projects, AECOM will add a mark- up to the subconsultant' s rates not
to exceed 4%. The final mark- up will be negotiated with the City for each task order. 



Rate Schedule for the City of Long Beach Engineering Planning and Design Services

for Various Development Projects at Long Beach Airport

Effective Dates 10/ 1/ 2020 - 09/ 30/ 2023

Sub Consultant: Lean Technology Corporation dba Lean Engineering Escalation

3. 00% 

Employee Classification Total Loaded Hourly Rate

2020 2021 2022 2023

Doron Lean, Project Principal 288.00 297.00 306. 00 315.00

Paul Hannah, Senior Airspace Engineer 258.00 266.00 274.00 282.00

Jeffrey Anderson, Senior Project Engineer 191.00 197.00 203.00 209.00

Jackie Peng, Electrical Engineer 151.00 156.00 161.00 166.00

Vu Nguyen, Electrical Engineer 128.00 132.00 136.00 140.00

Tyler Hawkins, Senior Engineer 158.00 163. 00 168.00 173. 00

Kathleen (Kat) Virzi, Architect 101.00 104.00 107. 00 110.00

Jose Andrade, Civil Engineer 95. 00 98.00 101.00 104.00

Xuan ( Sony) Bui, Electrical Engineer 121.00 1 125.00 129. 00 1 133. 00

Jose Gil Sanchez, Electrical Engineer 90.00. 1 93. 00 96. 00 1 99.00

Annual Escalation Rate of 3% is used for rates in 2021, 2022, and 2023. 

Above classifications are not subject to prevailing wages provisions. 

Notes: 

1. No mark-ups will be applied to FAA AIP funded projects for sub consultants. 

2. For Airport funded projects, AECOM will add a mark-up to the subconsultant' s rates not
to exceed 4%. The final mark-up will be negotiated with the City for each task order. 

r- 



Rate Schedule for the City of Long Beach Engineering Planning and Design Services
for Various Development Projects at Long Beach Airport

Effective Dates 10/ 1/ 2020 - 09/ 30/ 2023

Sub Consultant: Wagner Engineering & Survey, Inc. Escalation

3. 00% 

Employee Classification Total Loaded Hourly Rate

Senior Project Manager

2020

285. 00

2021

294.00

2022

303.00

2023

312.00

Deputy Project Manager 255. 00 263.00 271.00 279.00

Survey Manager 201.00 207.00 213. 00 219.00

Right -of -Way Engineer/ Survey Technician III 165. 00 170.00 175. 00 180.00

Engineer III 165. 00 170.00 175. 00 180.00

Assistant Survey Manager 149.00 153.00 158.00 163.00

Survey Technician III 129.00 133. 00 137.00 141.00

Survey Technician II 111.00 114.00 117. 00 121.00

Survey Technician 1 90.00 93. 00 96.00 99.00

Sr. Party Chief, PLS* 168.00 173.00 178.00 183. 00

Certified Party Chief* 166.00 171.00 176.00 181.00

Party Chief* 160.00 165.00 170.00 175. 00

Instrumentman* 151.00 156.00 161.00 166.00

Chainman* 149.00 153.00 158.00 163. 00

Survey Apprentice G* 120.00 124.00 128.00 132.00

Survey Apprentice F* 113. 00 116.00 119.00 123. 00

Survey Apprentice E* 104.00 107.00 110.00 113. 00

Survey Apprentice D* 96.00 99.00 102.00 105.00

Survey Apprentice C* 85. 00 88.00 91.00 94.00

Survey Apprentice B* 1 $ 75.00 77.00 79.00 81.00

Survey Apprentice A* 1 $ 65. 00 67. 00 69. 00 71.00

Subject to Prevailing Wage

Annual Escalation Rate of 3% is used for rates in 2021, 2022, and 2023. 

Notes: 

1. No mark- ups will be applied to FAA AIP funded projects for sub consultants. 

2. For Airport funded projects, AECOM will add a mark- up to the subconsultant' s rates not
to exceed 4%. The final mark- up will be negotiated with the City for each task order. 


